
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey M. Lanigan 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

John A. Nash 
Common Council 

President 
 
 
 
 

Brian Adams 
City Treasurer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
CITY HALL • ROME, NEW YORK 13440-5815 

 

 
 
 
 

Gerard F. Feeney 
Corporation Counsel 

 
 
 
 

Joseph Guiliano 
Commissioner of Public 

Works 
 
 
 
 

Eric Seelig 
City Clerk 

 
TO STREAM MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT LIVE, 

PLEASE VISIT WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@ROMENEWYORK_OFFICIAL/STREAMS. 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT MEETING                                                           MAY 15, 2025 
REGULAR SESSION                                                                                                                         3:00 P.M. 
 
1. CALL THE ROLL OF MEMBERS BY THE CLERK 
 
2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING SESSION 

(Motion in order that the reading of the minutes of the preceding session be dispensed with and that 
they be approved.) 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
5. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
6. RESOLUTIONS 
 

RES. NO. 82  AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND APPROVED PURCHASE ORDER AND VOUCHER 
SIGNERS LIST. Adams  

  
RES. NO. 83 AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR PROJECT MONITORING  

AND AIR SAMPLE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (RFB-2025-009). Domenico 
  
RES. NO. 84 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT WITH MAJESTIC FIREWORKS, INC. Mayor Lanigan 
  
RES. NO. 85 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO AWARD RFB-2025-002 AND 

ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BP EXCAVATION, LLC, FOR THE DISASTER 
RECOVERY LINK ROAD PROJECT ($451,817.50). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 86 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO AWARD RFB-2025-004 AND 

ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CENTRAL PAVING, INC., FOR THE 2025 PARRY 
STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT ($876,815.00). Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 87 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT WITH HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. ($111,000.00). Gleasman 
  
RES. NO. 88 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH ADIRONDACK TREE 

SURGEONS, INC., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO. 215 ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 26, 2024 ($97,580.00). Guiliano 

  

https://www.youtube.com/@romenewyork_official/streams


RES. NO. 89 AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF CITY 
OWNED PARCEL (624 WEST THOMAS STREET) TO BUYER. Smith 

  
RES. NO. 90 AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF CITY 

OWNED PARCEL (1806 NORTH MADISON STREET) TO BUYER. Domenico 
  
RES. NO. 91 AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF CITY 

OWNED PARCEL (301 MCRAE STREET) TO BUYER. Domenico 
  
RES. NO. 92 AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF CITY 

OWNED PARCEL (729 CALVERT STREET) TO BUYER. Domenico 
  
RES. NO. 93 AUTHORIZING BUDGETARY TRANSFER FOR EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF SECURITY 

CAMERA. Adams 
  
RES. NO. 94 AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR THE ROME BOA 2.8 

ACRE PARCEL REDEVELOPMENT FEASIBILITY ANALYSIS (RFB-2024-030). Andrews 
  
RES. NO. 95 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH JCI JONES CHEMICALS 

INC., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION 
NO. 128 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($3,670.80). Gleasman 

  
RES. NO. 96 ACCEPTING DEED IN LIEU OF TAX SALE PRESENTED TO THE CITY OF ROME (815 

CROTON STREET) BY THE HERBERT BAMBURY ESTATE. Anderson 
  
RES. NO. 97 AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE 

TOWN OF VERONA, NEW YORK REGARDING THE SUPPLY OF WATER. Mayor 
Lanigan 

 
7. TABLED RESOLUTIONS 
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MAY 15, 2025 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 82 
 

AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND APPROVED PURCHASE  
ORDER AND VOUCHER SIGNERS LIST. 

 
By ________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 31, adopted by the Board of Estimate and Contract on 
February 11, 2016, an Approved Purchase Order and Voucher Signers List was established; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City Treasurer Brian Adams has requested that said list be amended so as to 
reflect the addition and deletion of certain employees, pursuant to the attached list of 
“Authorized Signers of Purchase Orders and Vouchers”, which is made part of this Resolution; 
now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Rome Board of Estimate & Contract that the City of Rome 
hereby amends the list of “Authorized Signers of Purchase Orders and Vouchers”, so as to reflect 
the addition and deletion of certain employees.            
                                                                                                                   
Seconded by _________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 
 
 
 





BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                 MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 83 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR PROJECT MONITORING  
AND AIR SAMPLE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (RFB-2025-009). 

 
By __________________: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to request for bids for Project Monitoring 
and Air Sample Professional Services (RFB-2025-009); and   
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such bids shall be returned to the Office of the City Clerk, 
1st floor, Rome City Hall, no later than 11:00 a.m. on May 28, 2025, said bids to be opened in the 
Common Council Chambers, 2nd floor, Rome City Hall, at 11:00 a.m. on the same date and shall 
be opened by the City of Rome Purchasing Agent; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Rome reserves the right to reject any and all 
proposals deemed not to be in the best interests of the City of Rome. 
 
Seconded by _________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY ,15 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 84 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MAJESTIC FIREWORKS, INC.  

 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Rome has recommended that the City of Rome, New 
York, enter into an agreement with Majestic Fireworks, Inc., for use of fireworks at the Railroad 
Street event on July 4, 2024; and 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Majestic 
Fireworks, Inc., for use of fireworks at the Railroad Street event on July 4, 2024, pursuant to the 
attached proposal, which is made part of this Resolution. 
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 





BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 85 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO AWARD RFB-2025-002 AND ENTER INTO 
AN AGREEMENT WITH BP EXCAVATION, LLC, FOR THE DISASTER RECOVERY LINK ROAD 

PROJECT ($451,817.50). 
 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Matt Andrews, Deputy Director of the Department of Community and 
Economic Development for the City of Rome, has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, 
retain the services of BP Excavation, LLC, for the Disaster Recovery Link Road Project, for a total 
amount not to exceed $451,817.50, with a contract term effective upon execution and to expire 
upon completion of the work; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with BP Excavation, 
LLC, for the Disaster Recovery Link Road Project, for a total amount not to exceed $451,817.50, 
with a contract term effective upon execution and to expire upon completion of the work, 
pursuant to the attached Proposal, which is made part of this Resolution.  
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 







































































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 86 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO AWARD RFB-2025-004 AND ENTER INTO 
AN AGREEMENT WITH CENTRAL PAVING, INC., FOR THE 2025 PARRY STREET 

RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT ($876,815.00). 
 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of Public Works for the City of Rome, has 
recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the services of Central Paving, Inc., for the 
2025 Parry Street Reconstruction Project, for a total amount not to exceed $876,815.00, with a 
contract term effective upon execution and to expire upon completion of the work; now, 
therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Central Paving, 
Inc., for the 2025 Parry Street Reconstruction Project, for a total amount not to exceed 
$876,815.00, with a contract term effective upon execution and to expire upon completion of 
the work, pursuant to the attached Proposal, which is made part of this Resolution.  
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 







































































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 87 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. ($111,000.00). 

 
By ____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Jennifer Gleasman, Purchasing Agent for the City of Rome, New York, has 
recommended that the City of Rome, New York retain the services of Holland Company, Inc., for 
the supply and delivery of 200 dry tons of liquid aluminum sulfate, for a total amount not to 
exceed $111,000.00 for a period of one year effective upon the date of execution, with the option 
of two (2) one-year extensions; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Holland 
Company, Inc., for the supply and delivery of 200 dry tons of liquid aluminum sulfate, at a price 
of $555.00 per dry ton, for a total amount not to exceed $111,000.00 for a period of one year 
effective upon the date of execution, with the option of two (2) one-year extensions, pursuant 
to the attached Bid Documents which are made part of this Resolution. 
 
Seconded by ____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 
 























































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                            MAY 15, 2025         
                  

RESOLUTION NO. 88 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH  
ADIRONDACK TREE SURGEONS, INC., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL  

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 215  
ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 26, 2024 ($97,580.00). 

 
By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 215 adopted September 26, 2024, authorized a professional services 
agreement with Adirondack Tree Surgeons, Inc., for emergency stump and tree removal services 
at an amount not to exceed $292,704.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of Public Works 
for the City of Rome, that Adirondack Tree Surgeons, Inc., be awarded Change Order No. 1, at a 
total amount not to exceed $97,580.00, pursuant to the attached documentation which is made 
part of this Resolution; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 

that Change Order No. 1 be awarded to Adirondack Tree Surgeons, Inc., to allow for an increase, 
at a total amount not to exceed $97,580.00, pursuant to the attached documentation, which is 
made part of this Resolution; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 1 as described 

hereinabove shall not to exceed $97,580.00, increasing the total contract price to $390,284.00; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 215 shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on September 26, 2024.  
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 89 
 

AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE 
THE SALE OF CITY OWNED PARCEL (624 WEST THOMAS STREET) TO BUYER. 

 
By ____________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, New York State Real Property Tax Law Section 1166 and Rome Charter Laws 
Section 33(3) allow the City of Rome to sell and convey real property obtained by virtue of a tax 
foreclosure proceeding, upon approval and confirmation of a 5/7 vote of the Rome Common 
Council, with or without advertising for bids, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, as a result of tax sales, certain city owned parcels of land are in the City’s 
possession and the City desires to sell and convey said real property to a responsible buyer, now, 
therefore; 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome is authorized to convey a parcel at 
624 West Thomas Street (Tax Map No. 223.018-0003-095) to buyer listed in Exhibit A, and;  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome that 
it approves and confirms the sale and conveyance of a parcel on 624 West Thomas Street (Tax 
Map No. 223.018-0003-095) to the buyer listed in Exhibit A, said conveyance to take place 
following the contingencies hereinafter set forth, and; 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this authorization is contingent upon the buyer having 
completed this transaction by rendering any payment in full to the City of Rome within forty-five 
(45) days following receipt and review of copies of the proposed transfer documents pursuant to 
this sale. 
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 
TAX MAP NO:    223.018-0003-095 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:   624 West Thomas Street 
CONSIDERATION:   $35,000.00 
BUYER:     Justin Gillette 
 
 

 

 

 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 90 
 

AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF  
CITY OWNED PARCEL (1806 NORTH MADISON STREET) TO BUYER. 

 
By ____________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, New York State Real Property Tax Law Section 1166 and Rome Charter Laws 
Section 33(3) allow the City of Rome to sell and convey real property obtained by virtue of a tax 
foreclosure proceeding, upon approval and confirmation of a 5/7 vote of the Rome Common 
Council, with or without advertising for bids, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, as a result of tax sales, certain city owned parcels of land are in the City’s 
possession and the City desires to sell and convey said real property to a responsible buyer, now, 
therefore; 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome is authorized to convey a parcel at 
1806 North Madison Street (Tax Map No. 223.012-0003-014.001) to buyer listed in Exhibit A, and;  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome that 
it approves and confirms the sale and conveyance of a parcel on 1806 North Madison Street (Tax 
Map No. 223.012-0003-014.001) to the buyer listed in Exhibit A, said conveyance to take place 
following the contingencies hereinafter set forth, and; 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this authorization is contingent upon the buyer having 
completed this transaction by rendering any payment in full to the City of Rome within forty-five 
(45) days following receipt and review of copies of the proposed transfer documents pursuant to 
this sale. 
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

 
  



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 
TAX MAP NO:    223.012-0003-014.001 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:   1806 North Madison Street 
CONSIDERATION:   $1,100.00 
BUYER:     David Kerr 
 
 

 

 

 

































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 91 
 

AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF  
CITY OWNED PARCEL (301 MCRAE STREET) TO BUYER. 

 
By ____________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, New York State Real Property Tax Law Section 1166 and Rome Charter Laws 
Section 33(3) allow the City of Rome to sell and convey real property obtained by virtue of a tax 
foreclosure proceeding, upon approval and confirmation of a 5/7 vote of the Rome Common 
Council, with or without advertising for bids, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, as a result of tax sales, certain city owned parcels of land are in the City’s 
possession and the City desires to sell and convey said real property to a responsible buyer, now, 
therefore; 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome is authorized to convey a parcel at 
301 McRae Street (Tax Map No. 223.017-0003-056) to buyer listed in Exhibit A, and;  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome that 
it approves and confirms the sale and conveyance of a parcel on 301 McRae Street (Tax Map No. 
223.017-0003-056) to the buyer listed in Exhibit A, said conveyance to take place following the 
contingencies hereinafter set forth, and; 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this authorization is contingent upon the buyer having 
completed this transaction by rendering any payment in full to the City of Rome within forty-five 
(45) days following receipt and review of copies of the proposed transfer documents pursuant to 
this sale. 
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 
TAX MAP NO:    223.017-0003-056 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:   301 McRae Street 
CONSIDERATION:   $1,100.00 
BUYER:     David Kerr 
 
 

 

 

 

































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 92 
 

AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE 
 OF CITY OWNED PARCEL (729 CALVERT STREET) TO BUYER. 

 
By ____________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, New York State Real Property Tax Law Section 1166 and Rome Charter Laws 
Section 33(3) allow the City of Rome to sell and convey real property obtained by virtue of a tax 
foreclosure proceeding, upon approval and confirmation of a 5/7 vote of the Rome Common 
Council, with or without advertising for bids, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, as a result of tax sales, certain city owned parcels of land are in the City’s 
possession and the City desires to sell and convey said real property to a responsible buyer, now, 
therefore; 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome is authorized to convey a parcel at 
729 Calvert Street (Tax Map No. 242.006-0005-073) to buyer listed in Exhibit A, and;  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome that 
it approves and confirms the sale and conveyance of a parcel on 729 Calvert Street (Tax Map No. 
242.006-0005-073) to the buyer listed in Exhibit A, said conveyance to take place following the 
contingencies hereinafter set forth, and; 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this authorization is contingent upon the buyer having 
completed this transaction by rendering any payment in full to the City of Rome within forty-five 
(45) days following receipt and review of copies of the proposed transfer documents pursuant to 
this sale. 
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 
TAX MAP NO:    242.006-0005-073 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:   729 Calvert Street 
CONSIDERATION:   $5,000.00 
BUYER:     Joaquin Alexander De Leon De los Santos 
 
 

 

 

 































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 93 
 

AUTHORIZING BUDGETARY TRANSFER FOR  
EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF SECURITY CAMERA. 

 
By _____________________: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Rome Charter Laws, Title A, Article VII, Section 91, the 
City Treasurer of the City of Rome is hereby authorized and directed to make the following 
budgetary transfer: 
 
REASON: Authorization for a Budget Transfer for an emergency purchase of a security camera 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $5,000.00 into Sewer IT Equipment 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
ES8130.414  Sewer: Supplies and Materials                           $5,000.00 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
ES1680.208  Sewer: IT Equipment                             $5,000.00 
 
Seconded by ________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



















BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                 MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 94 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR THE ROME BOA  
2.8 ACRE PARCEL REDEVELOPMENT FEASIBILITY ANALYSIS (RFB-2024-030). 

 
By __________________: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to request for bids for the Rome Boa 2.8 
Acre Parcel Redevelopment Feasibility Analysis (RFB-2024-030); and   
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such bids shall be returned to the Office of the City Clerk, 
1st floor, Rome City Hall, no later than 11:00 a.m. on June 12, 2025, said bids to be opened in the 
Common Council Chambers, 2nd floor, Rome City Hall, at 11:00 a.m. on the same date and shall 
be opened by the City of Rome Purchasing Agent; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Rome reserves the right to reject any and all 
proposals deemed not to be in the best interests of the City of Rome. 
 
Seconded by _________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 
 

 









BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                         MAY 15, 2025    
                       

RESOLUTION NO. 95 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH JCI JONES CHEMICALS INC., 
PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT  

RESOLUTION NO. 128 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($3,670.80). 
 

By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 128 adopted June 15, 2023, authorized a professional services agreement with 
JCI Jones Chemicals Inc., for the delivery of sodium hydroxide, at an amount of $89,240.00 per 
year for a total contract price of $178,480.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 148 adopted June 13, 2024, awarded Change Order No. 1 to JCI Jones Chemicals 
Inc., to allow an increase of $2,569.10 per year for a total contract price not to exceed 
$183,618.20; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, authorized 
an amendment to Resolution No. 148 on June 27, 2024 to reflect correct quote and pricing, for 
an increased amount not to exceed $4,409.10 per year for a total contract price not to exceed 
$187,298.20; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 

to Resolution No. 214 adopted September 26, 2024, awarded Change Order No. 2, for an 
increased amount not to exceed $3,302.80 per year for a total contract price not to exceed 
$193,903.80; and 

 
WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Jenn Gleasman, Purchasing Agent for the City of 

Rome, that JCI Jones Chemicals Inc., be awarded Change Order No. 3 for a total amount not to 
exceed $3,670.80 per year for a total contract price not to exceed $197,574.60; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 

that the contract awarded to JCI Jones Chemicals Inc., pursuant to Resolution No. 128 adopted 
June 15, 2023, be and is hereby amended, whereby Change Order No. 3 is hereby awarded, so as 
to modify the contract to allow for an increase of $3,670.80; and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 3 as described 

hereinabove shall be an increase for a total amount not to exceed $3,670.80, increasing the total 
contract price to $197,574.60; and 

 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Resolution No, 128 shall otherwise remain as originally 
adopted on June 15,2023.  
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 

 









BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 96 
 

ACCEPTING DEED IN LIEU OF TAX SALE PRESENTED TO THE  
CITY OF ROME (815 CROTON STREET) BY THE HERBERT BAMBURY ESTATE. 

 
By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Herbert Bambury Estate has contacted the City of Rome with the offer to 
donate 815 Croton Street to the City of Rome in lieu of the City foreclosing on same; and   
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 299.1 of the Rome City Charter, the City of Rome Common 
Council may authorize the acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure when it is in the best 
interest of the City, subject to confirmation of the Board of Estimate and Contract; now, 
therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the donation of 815 Croton Street in lieu of foreclosure, shall be accepted by the City of 
Rome; and 
  
Seconded by ______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 97 
 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH  
THE TOWN OF VERONA, NEW YORK REGARDING THE SUPPLY OF WATER. 

 
By ___________: 
 
 WHEREAS, in 2020 the Common Council approved, and the City of Rome executed, an 
intermunicipal agreement with the Town of Verona by which the City would provide potable 
water to the Town of Verona; and 
  
 WHEREAS, since the execution of the intermunicipal agreement, the project has 
undergone changes such that Verona has asked to amend the original agreement as set forth in 
the attached documents; and 
 
 WHERES, said changes do not increase the amount of water the City will provide or the 
cost to the City; and  
 

WHEREAS, Mayor Jeffrey M. Lanigan has recommended that the City agree to and execute 
the proposed amendment to allow the Town of Verona to complete the project and begin 
purchasing water from the City, now, therefore,  
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the Mayor of the City of Rome be and is hereby authorized to execute the attached 
amendment to the intermunicipal agreement with the Town of Verona, New York relative to their 
purchase of City water; and  

  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.  

 
Seconded by  __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 












































	ADPB6C.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 82


	ADP5D18.tmp
	RESOLUTION NO. 83

	ADPA416.tmp
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MAJESTIC FIREWORKS, INC.

	ADPF006.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 85


	ADP5BA3.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 86


	ADPE92F.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 87
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH HOLLAND COMPANY, INC. ($111,000.00).



	ADP475E.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                            MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 88
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH
	ADIRONDACK TREE SURGEONS, INC., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 215
	ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 26, 2024 ($97,580.00).
	WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant to Resolution No. 215 adopted September 26, 2024, authorized a professional services agreement with Adirondack Tree Surgeons, Inc., for emergency stump and tree remov...



	ADPAB99.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025

	ADPD470.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025

	ADP575D.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025

	ADPAFE0.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  MAY 15, 2025

	ADP1B6D.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 93


	ADP796D.tmp
	RESOLUTION NO. 94

	ADPCC33.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                         MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 95
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH JCI JONES CHEMICALS INC., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT
	RESOLUTION NO. 128 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($3,670.80).



	ADP4BE6.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                MAY 15, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 96





